MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

tion of any person holding a license issued by virtue of this chapter, of a violation of the fish and game laws or rules and regulations of the commissioner, said license shall be revoked by the commissioner and the commissioner shall refuse to issue a license to said person for periods as set forth herein; upon the 1st conviction for a period of 6 months, upon the 2nd conviction for a period of 18 months, upon the 3rd conviction for a period of 3 years, upon the 4th conviction for a period of 5 years and upon the 5th conviction for a period of 5 years. No license shall be issued to any person after the 5th conviction except after a hearing before the commissioner.'

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 171

AN ACT Relative to Operation of Motor Vehicles for Transporting Property for Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1935, c. 146, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 259 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by chapter 146 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby further amended so that paragraph (C) of section 7 thereof shall read as follows:
- '(C) Transfers. Any certificate or permit issued under the provisions of this act except as otherwise provided in section 2 hereof may be assigned and transferred, with the approval and consent of the commission but not otherwise, by the holder or by the personal representatives of said holder, to whom the rights and privileges under said certificate or permit shall pass at the death of said holder. The commission is authorized to prescribe the conditions precedent to such transfer and make any necessary rules and regulations pertaining thereto. Provided, however, that no assignment or transfer of any such certificate granted as a matter of right under this section shall be made which would result in an exclusive right to any railroad company or its subsidiaries to operate motor vehicles for the transportation of freight or merchandise for hire over such route. No certificate or permit granted under this act shall be effective after the 15t day of March of the year date, following the year of its issue; all certificates and permits issued during the year 1935 shall remain in effect until March 1, 1936 unless cancelled or suspended by the commission pursuant to authority contained in this act. on which the right to display the registration plates issued by the secretary of state, on the holder's motor vehicle or vehicles, shall have terminated.'